

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL J. HICKS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES B. MARTIN
District Attorney
LEHIGH COUNTY COURTHOUSE
455 West Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101
Tel. No. (610) 782-3100
jamesmartin@lehighcounty.org
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
ORDERS AND OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATE STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION AND ANALYSIS OF AN IM- PORTANT FOURTH AMENDMENT ISSUE IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	7
A. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court misapplied <i>Terry</i> and its progeny.....	9
B. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court's decision is unreasonable and creates uncertainty for police officers on an is- sue and factor that is a common occur- rence	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE ELEMENT-OR-DEFENSE TEST WHICH WAS REJECTED AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BY THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT HAS BEEN ADOPTED BY THE MAJORITY OF JURISDICTIONS THAT HAVE CONSIDERED THIS ISSUE AND IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	18
CONCLUSION.....	31

APPENDIX

A. Opinion of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania.....	A-1
B. Order of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania granting Petition for Allowance of Appeal	A-94
C. Opinion of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania.....	A-95
D. Order and Opinion of the Trial Court ...	A-107
E. Order of the Trial Court denying Motion to Suppress.....	A-110
F. Suppression Hearing transcripts	A-113

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	8, 15
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	8
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) ...	22, 26, 27, 28
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	27, 28
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-594-TWT, 2009 WL 5033444 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	19
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)...	7, 8, 12, 16, 24
<i>Linn v. Garcia</i> , 531 F.2d 855 (8th Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	8, 29
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	15
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Painter v. Robertson</i> , 185 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	27
<i>State v. Timberlake</i> , 744 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 2008)	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) (plurality opinion).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	9, 12, 13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	26
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 173 Fed.Appx. 144 (3d Cir. 2006)	19, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	8, 16
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	12
<i>United States v. Gatlin</i> , 613 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 674 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 910 F.3d 413 (8th Cir. 2018).....	19, 24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 846 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 739 F.3d 481 (10th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	8, 9, 29

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Church</i> , 522 A.2d 30 (Pa. 1987).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Couture</i> , 407 Mass. 178, 552 N.E.2d 538 (Mass. 1990)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 208 A.3d 916 (Pa. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 2017 WL 1176412 (Pa.Super. 2017)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 600 A.2d 957 (Pa.Super. 1991)	18, 20, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Scarborough</i> , 89 A.3d 679 (Pa.Super. 2014)	28
<i>In Interest of A.A.</i> , 195 A.3d 896 (Pa. 2018)	30
<i>Pinner v. State</i> , 74 N.E.3d 226 (Ind. 2017).....	27, 28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATE STATUTES	
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6106	3, 18
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6108	3, 28, 29, 30
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6109	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2

ORDERS AND OPINIONS BELOW

The Opinion of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania entered on May 31, 2019, is published at *Commonwealth v. Hicks*, 208 A.3d 916 (Pa. 2019). A copy of that Opinion is attached hereto in the Appendix; A-1-93.

The Order of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania entered on October 2, 2017, granting the Respondent's Petition for Allowance of Appeal is attached hereto in the Appendix; A-94.

The Opinion of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania filed on March 29, 2017, affirming the Respondent's judgment of sentence, is unpublished but can be found at *Commonwealth v. Hicks*, 2017 WL 1176412 (Pa.Super. 2017). A copy of that Opinion is attached hereto in the Appendix; A-95-106.

The Order and Opinion of the Court of Common Pleas of Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, Criminal Division, filed on April 7, 2016, denying the Respondent's appeal, is unpublished. A copy of that Opinion is attached hereto in the Appendix; A-107-109.

The Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, Criminal Division, entered on September 18, 2015, denying the Respondent's Motion to Suppress Physical Evidence, is attached hereto in the Appendix; A-110-111.
